Consent Petition for Final Decree (hereinafter, the “Consent Petition”); 

WHEREAS, each member of the Multistate Working Group and the Defendants are 

entering into agreements memorializing or implementing a settlement, and as part of the relief 

provided in these settlements, the Defendants will pay One Hundred Twenty Million Dollars 

($120,000,000) to the Multistate Working Group in aggregate (the “Initial Multistate Working 

Group Settlement Amount”);  

WHEREAS, as more fully set forth in the US-CA Consent Decree (United States, et al., 

v. Daimler AG, et al., No. 1:20-cv-02564 (D.D.C.)) and the California Partial Consent Decree

[...]

Program.  

bb. “Initial Multistate Working Group Settlement Amount” means the 

settlement amount due, in aggregate, to the Multistate Working Group following entry of 

this Consent Petition and accompanying Order and pursuant to Paragraph 9 totaling One 

Hundred and Twenty Million Dollars ($120,000,000).  

cc. “Initial Suspended Settlement Amount” means the Multistate Working 

Group settlement amount suspended until completion of the AEM Installation Incentive 

Program, totaling Twenty-Nine Million Six Hundred and Seventy-Three Thousand Seven 

Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($29,673,750).  

dd. “Initial Pennsylvania Settlement Amount” means the amount due to 

Plaintiffs following entry of this  Consent Petition and accompanying Order and pursuant 

to Paragraph 10.  

ee. “Interim Subject Vehicle Report” means the report due by January 31, 2026

[...]

of One Hundred and Twenty Million Dollars ($120,000,000) to be disbursed and allocated among 

the Multistate Working Group as it, in its sole discretion, determines.  

10. Based on an agreement among the Multistate Working Group, Defendants shall pay  

the Plaintiffs Six Million Six Hundred Fifteen Thousand Seven Hundred Four and 00/100 Dollars 

($6,615,704.00) (“Pennsylvania Payment”). Within sixty (60) Days of receipt by Defendants of (i) 

a signed certification on Pennsylvania Office of Attorney General letterhead that the Consent 

Petition’s accompanying Order is a final judgment under the laws of the Commonwealth of

[...]

Costs of the Office of Attorney General. Pursuant to Section 201-4.1 of 

the Consumer Protection Law, 72 P.S. § 201-4.1, Section 1602-U of the 

Fiscal Code, 72 P.S. § 1602-U, and Section 1507.1(a)(2) of the Fiscal Code, 

72 P.S. 1507.1(a)(2), Defendants shall pay costs in the amount of Three 

Million Fifty One Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Four and 00/100 Dollars 

($3,051,524) to the Office of Attorney General, which shall be distributed 

to the Office of Attorney General to reimburse the costs incurred in 

investigating and pursuing this enforcement action, and shall be deposited 

in an interest-bearing account from which both principal and interest shall 

be expended for future public protection and education purposes; 

ii. DEP Civil Penalties under the APCA. Pursuant to Sections 9.1 and 

13.6(b) of the APCA, 35 P.S. §§ 4009.1 and 4013.6(b), Defendants shall 

pay civil penalties in the amount of Three Million Four Hundred Fourteen 

Thousand One Hundred Eighty 00/100 Dollars ($3,414,180.00), which shall 

be collected for DEP and distributed to the Commonwealth of 

Pennsylvania, Department of Treasury, Clean Air Fund, which, along with 

interest earned, shall be administered by the DEP for use in the elimination 

of air pollution; and 

iii. PennDOT Civil Penalties under the Vehicle Code. Pursuant to Section 

4107(a)(2) of the Vehicle Code, 75 Pa. C.S. § 4107(a)(2), Defendants shall 

pay civil penalties in the amount of One Hundred Fifty Thousand and 

00/100 Dollars ($150,000.00), which shall be collected for PennDOT and 

distributed to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Treasury, 

General Fund. 

11. The Initial Suspended Settlement Amount shall be Twenty-Nine Million, Six 

Hundred and Seventy-Three Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($29,673,750). The Initial 

Suspended Settlement Amount shall be reduced by Seven Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($750) for: 

(1) every Subject Vehicle that has received or receives the AEM between August 1, 2023 and 

August 31, 2026; (2) every Subject Vehicle that has been or is permanently removed from